

No. SC87207

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITIES OF WELLSTON AND WINCHESTER, MISSOURI,

Appellants,

v.

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC., SOUTHWESTERN BELL COMMUNICATIONS
SERVICES, INC., AND SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P. f/k/a
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis

No. 044-02645

The Honorable David L. Dowd, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Stephen B. Higgins, #25728
Ann Ahrens Beck, #49601
Amanda J. Hettinger, #55038
Sharon B. Rosenberg, #54598
Thompson Coburn LLP
One U.S. Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: (314) 552-6000
Fax: (314) 552-7000

John F. Medler, Jr., #38533
Suzanne L. Montgomery, #51467
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.
One SBC Center, 35th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: (314) 235-2322
Fax: (314) 247-0881

Attorneys for Respondents SBC Communications Inc., Southwestern Bell
Communications Services, Inc., and Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. f/k/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 23

 A. This Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Because The Cities Have
 Challenged The TTA’s Constitutionality (Responding To
 Appellants’ Point B)..... 27

 B. The Cities Cannot Meet Their Extremely Heavy Burden To Prove
 HB209 Unconstitutional..... 28

 1. The TTA Does Not Extinguish An Indebtedness, Liability, Or
 Obligation Due The Cities Without Consideration Under
 Article III, §39(5) (Responding To Appellants’ Point D)..... 30

 a. The Cities’ claims are not protected. 31

 i. The Cities do not seek a liquidated sum. 31

 ii. The Cities’ right to collect is uncertain..... 33

 iii. The Cities cannot distinguish *Beatty*’s certainty
 standard. 37

 b. Nothing has been extinguished. 38

 c. The TTA provides consideration. 38

 d. The Cities’ position threatens efficient and fair tax
 collection. 43

2.	The TTA Does Not Grant Public Money For Private Purpose Under Article III, §38(a) (Responding To Appellants’ Point C).....	45
	a. The TTA does not grant public money.....	45
	b. The TTA serves a public purpose.	47
	c. Lobbying efforts are irrelevant to the TTA’s constitutionality.....	52
3.	The TTA Is Not Impermissibly Retrospective Under Article I, §13 Because The Cities Have No Vested Rights Impaired by the Act (Responding To Appellants’ Point G).....	53
	a. Municipalities are unprotected against retrospective laws.	53
	b. The Cities’ speculative claims do not confer vested rights.....	55
	c. The TTA’s immunity provision affects only procedural matters.	56
4.	The TTA Is Not A Special Law, And Thus Does Not Violate Article III, §40, Because Its Classifications Are Reasonable (Responding To Appellants’ Point E).....	59
	a. The TTA reasonably applies only to telecommunications companies.	61

b.	The TTA reasonably permits municipalities to retain license tax overpayments.	64
c.	The TTA’s classifications reflect its purposes.....	65
d.	The TTA reasonably excludes certain Missouri municipalities from some of its provisions.....	68
i.	The TTA is not a special law because it exempts a reasonable class.....	69
ii.	A general law would not have sufficed.....	70
5.	The Cities Cannot Assert A Uniformity Challenge Under Article X, §3, And If They Could, Their Challenge Would Fail (Responding To Appellants’ Point I).....	72
a.	The Cities have waived and lack standing to assert their challenge.	72
b.	The TTA does not violate uniformity principles.	73
i.	The TTA applies uniformly to telecommunications companies.	74
ii.	The TTA rationally applies only to telecommunications companies.	76
iii.	The TTA applies equally within taxing districts.....	76
6.	The Cities Cannot Assert An Equal Protection Challenge Under Article I, §2, And If They Could, Such a Challenge Would Fail (Responding To Appellants’ Point J).....	78

7.	The TTA Does Not Violate Separation Of Powers, Article II, §1, Because It Does Not Impermissibly Interfere With Non-Legislative Functions (Responding To Appellants’ Point F).....	80
a.	The TTA does not impermissibly infringe on the judiciary.....	81
b.	The TTA does not impermissibly infringe on the executive.	88
8.	The Cities Cannot Argue That The TTA Is Impermissibly Vague And, Regardless, It Can Be Understood By Persons Of Common Intelligence (Responding To Appellants’ Point H).....	91
a.	The Cities have waived and lack standing to assert that the TTA is vague.....	91
b.	The Cities’ vagueness challenge fails because persons of common intelligence can understand the TTA.....	92
9.	HB209 Contains A Clear Title And Encompasses A Single Subject In Accordance With Article III, §23 (Responding To Appellants’ Point K).....	95
a.	HB209 satisfies the clear-title and single-subject requirements.....	96
b.	The remedy for the alleged violation is severing and striking the Utility Act.	97

10.	HB209’s Prohibition Against Telecommunications Collection Class Actions Does Not Create Arbitrary Distinctions Or Impair Substantive Rights (Responding To Appellants’ Points E And L).....	99
a.	HB209’s class action prohibition is not a special law.	100
b.	HB209’s class action prohibition does not impair substantive rights.....	102
c.	Even if unconstitutional, the class action prohibition would not invalidate the TTA.	104
C.	The TTA Moots The Cities’ Appeal, And Dismissal Was Proper Because The Cities Lack Authority To Sue And They Failed to Notice and Assess (Responding To Appellants’ Points A And B).....	105
1.	The TTA Moots The Cities’ Appeal.	105
2.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Because The Cities Lack Authority To Bring This Action.....	107
3.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Because The Cities Failed To Notice And Assess.....	113
	CONCLUSION	114
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	116
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	117
	APPENDIX (bound separately)	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo.banc 1992).....	29, 79
<i>Akin v. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 956 S.W.2d 261 (Mo.banc 1997)	39
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. v. Fehling</i> , 970 S.W.2d 844 (Mo.App.1998).....	57, 58
<i>Ams. United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo.banc 1976)	47
<i>Ashby v. Cairo Bridge & Terminal Co.</i> , 100 S.W.2d 441 (Mo.1936).....	63
<i>Bally’s LeMan’s Family Fun Ctrs., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,	
745 S.W.2d 683 (Mo.banc 1988).....	49
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.banc 2001).....	92
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo.banc 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birmingham Drainage Dist. v. Chicago, B.&Q.R.</i> , 202 S.W. 404 (Mo.1917)	90
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo.banc 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branson Props. USA v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo.banc 2003).....	66, 101
<i>Brawley v. McNary</i> , 811 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. banc 1991).....	48
<i>Brinkmann v. Common Sch. Dist. No. 27</i> , 238 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App.1951).....	94
<i>Burks v. City of Licking</i> , 980 S.W.2d 109 (Mo.App.1998).....	49
<i>Burns v. LIRC</i> , 845 S.W.2d 553 (Mo.banc 1993)	56
<i>Callier v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo.banc 1989).....	60, 78, 91, 99
<i>Carter Carburetor Corp. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 203 S.W.2d 438 (Mo.banc 1947)	37
<i>Champ v. Poelker</i> , 755 S.W.2d 382 (Mo.App.1988)	45

<i>Charles v. Spradling</i> , 524 S.W.2d 820 (Mo.banc 1975).....	100, 101, 103, 104
<i>City of Belmont v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 860 So.2d 289 (Miss.2003).....	90
<i>City of Carondelet ex rel. Reuter v. Picot</i> , 38 Mo. 125, 1866 WL 4243 (1866).....	109
<i>City of Chesterfield v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 811 S.W.2d 375 (Mo.banc 1991).....	79, 92
<i>City of Chicago v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir.2005).....	82, 86
<i>City of Dallas v. GTE S.W.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 928 (Tex.App.1998).....	35
<i>City of Dellwood v. Twyford</i> , 912 S.W.2d 58 (Mo.banc 1995).....	85
<i>City of Hamilton v. Pub. Water Supply Dist.</i> , 849 S.W.2d 96 (Mo.App.1993).....	112
<i>City of Jefferson v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , No. 04-4099-CV-C-NKL, 2005 WL 1384062 (W.D.Mo. June 9, 2005).....	111
<i>City of Manchester v. Ryan</i> , 180 S.W.3d 19 (Mo.App.2005).....	106
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D.Penn.2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir.2002).....	54
<i>City of Springfield v. Stevens</i> , 216 S.W.2d 450 (Mo.banc 1949).....	61
<i>City of St. Charles v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo.banc 2005).....	96, 111
<i>City of St. Louis v. Cook</i> , 221 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.1949).....	86
<i>City of St. Louis v. United Rys. Co.</i> , 174 S.W. 78 (Mo.banc 1914).....	111
<i>City of Vermillion v. N.W. Tel. Exch.</i> , 189 F. 289 (8th Cir.1911).....	34
<i>Clark v. Austin</i> , 101 S.W.2d 977 (Mo.banc 1937).....	103
<i>Cole v. Burton</i> , 232 S.W.2d 838 (Ky.App.1950).....	33
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	46
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	35

<i>Conagra Poultry v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 862 S.W.2d 915 (Mo.banc 1993).....	92, 93
<i>Cooney v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel.</i> , 294 U.S. 384 (1935).....	35
<i>County of Jefferson v. Quiktrip Corp.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 487 (Mo.banc 1995)	43
<i>Curchin v. Mo. Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo.banc 1987)	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Dae v. City of St. Louis</i> , 596 S.W.2d 454 (Mo.App.1980).....	78
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	103
<i>Ellis v. Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 277 S.W.2d 331 (Mo.App.1955)	35
<i>Erb Indus. Equip. v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 845 S.W.2d 551 (Mo.banc 1993).....	108
<i>Ernie Patti Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Boykins</i> , 803 S.W.2d 106 (Mo.App.1990)	58
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo.banc 2003).....	29
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Skelton</i> , 578 S.W.2d 1 (Ark.banc 1979).....	81
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Buchanan County</i> , 205 S.W.2d 726 (Mo.1947).....	32, 56
<i>Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-V</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo.banc 1978)	55
<i>Fust v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo.banc 1997).....	47, 48, 88, 96
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 981 S.W.2d 561 (Mo.banc 1998).....	98
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Kansas City</i> , 895 S.W.2d 59 (Mo.App.1995)	109
<i>Graham Paper v. Gehner</i> , 59 S.W.2d 49 (Mo.banc 1933)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GTE S.W. Inc. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 830 P.2d 162 (N.M.App.1992).....	35, 36
<i>GTE Sprint Commc'ns v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 445 N.W.2d 476 (Mich.App.1989)	35
<i>Halbruegger v. City of St. Louis</i> , 262 S.W. 379 (Mo.banc 1924)	50
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo.banc 1994)	95, 96, 98
<i>Harris v. Comm'rs of Allegany County</i> , 100 A. 733 (Md.1917).....	81

<i>Harris v. Hunt</i> , 122 S.W.3d 683 (Mo.App.2003)	93
<i>Henry v. Manzella</i> , 201 S.W.2d 457 (Mo.banc 1947).....	90
<i>Home Tel. Co. v. City of Carthage</i> , 139 S.W. 547 (Mo.banc 1911)	34
<i>Hunter Ave. Prop., L.P. v. Union Elec.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 146 (Mo.App.1995).....	51, 62, 72
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Allphin</i> , 443 N.E.2d 580 (Ill.1982)	36
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 844 S.W.2d 443 (Mo.banc 1992).....	93
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	82
<i>James v. Nashua Sch. Dist.</i> , 720 F.Supp. 1053 (D.N.H.1989).....	54
<i>Jasper County Farm Bureau v. Jasper County</i> , 286 S.W. 381 (Mo.1926).....	48, 50
<i>Jefferson City v. Edwards</i> , 37 Mo.App. 617, 1889 WL 1939 (1889)	111
<i>Kalbfell v. Wood</i> , 92 S.W. 230 (Mo.banc 1906)	105
<i>Kansas City v. Field</i> , 226 S.W. 27 (Mo.1920)	103
<i>Kansas City v. J.I. Case Threshing Mach.</i> , 87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo.banc 1935)	40, 88
<i>Kansas City v. John Deere Co.</i> , 577 S.W.2d 633 (Mo.banc 1979).....	74
<i>Kenefick v. City of St. Louis</i> , 29 S.W. 838 (Mo.1895)	71
<i>Kirkwood Drug v. City of Kirkwood</i> , 387 S.W.2d 550 (Mo.1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by Alumax Foils, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 939 S.W.2d 907 (Mo.banc 1997).....	110
<i>Koch v. Mo.-Lincoln Trust Co.</i> , 181 S.W. 44 (Mo.1915).....	57
<i>Laclede Power & Light v. City of St. Louis</i> , 182 S.W.2d 70 (Mo.banc 1944).....	61
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , No. 62084, 2004 WL 1098947 (Mo.App. May 18, 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo.banc 2005).....	75, 101

<i>Lang v. Windsor Mount Joy Mut. Ins.</i> , 493 F.Supp. 97 (E.D.Penn.1980).....	104
<i>La-Z-Boy Chair Co. v. Dir. of Econ. Dev.</i> , 983 S.W.2d 523 (Mo.banc 1999).....	55
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y.2005)	103
<i>Lueckenotte v. Lueckenotte</i> , 34 S.W.3d 387 (Mo.banc 2001).....	113
<i>M&P Enters. v. Transam. Fin. Servs.</i> , 944 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.banc 1997).....	55
<i>Massage Therapy Training Inst. v. Bd. of Therapeutic Massage</i> ,	
65 S.W.3d 601 (Mo.App.2002).....	60, 79
<i>May Dep't Stores v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 1986 WL 23204 (Mo.A.H.C.1986).....	37
<i>McKay Buick, Inc. v. Love</i> , 569 S.W.2d 740 (Mo.banc 1978).....	30
<i>McKay Buick, Inc. v. Spradling</i> , 529 S.W.2d 394 (Mo.banc 1975).....	30
<i>Mendelsohn v. Bd. of Registration</i> , 3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo.banc 1999).....	56
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health & Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 73	
(Mo.banc 1979).....	62
<i>Metts v. City of Pinelawn</i> , 84 S.W.3d 106 (Mo.App.2002)	36
<i>Mid-Am. Tel. Co. v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 652 S.W.2d 674 (Mo.banc 1983).....	75
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	85
<i>Morss v. Forbes</i> , 132 A.2d 1 (N.J.1957).....	89
<i>N.J. Bell Tel. Co. v. Bd. of Taxes & Assessment</i> , 280 U.S. 338 (1930).....	35
<i>Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. v. Dir. of Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818	
(Mo.banc 1998).....	96, 98
<i>Noll v. Morgan</i> , 82 Mo.App. 112, 1899 WL 2092 (1889)	102, 111
<i>Ochoa v. Ochoa</i> , 71 S.W.3d 593 (Mo.banc 2002).....	94

<i>Pipe Fabricators, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 654 S.W.2d 74 (Mo.banc 1983).....	74
<i>Planned Indus. Expansion Auth. v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,	
612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo.banc 1981).....	58, 63
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollard v. Atwood</i> , 79 Mo.App. 193, 1899 WL 1890 (1899)	110
<i>Powell v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo.banc 1992)	80
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Kansas City Gen. Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 397 (Mo.banc 1980).....	61, 69
<i>Roth v. Yackley</i> , 396 N.E.2d 520 (Ill.1979).....	81
<i>Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys.</i> ,	
950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.banc 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County</i> ,	
816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo.banc 1991).....	69
<i>Scott v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 792 F.Supp. 666 (E.D.Mo.1992).....	56
<i>Shepherd v. City of Wentzville</i> , 645 S.W.2d 130 (Mo.App.1982).....	52
<i>Sommer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo.App.1982)	41, 46, 47
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children's Hosp. v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo.banc 2002)	98
<i>St. Charles County v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 961 S.W.2d 44 (Mo.banc 1998).....	70, 97
<i>St. Louis Teachers Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 456 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.1970).....	78
<i>State Auditor v. JCLR</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo.banc 1997)	82, 89
<i>State ex rel. Begeman v. Robyn</i> , 6 S.W. 243 (Mo.1887).....	110
<i>State ex rel. Bloebaum v. Broeker</i> , 11 S.W.2d 81 (Mo.App.1928).....	108

<i>State ex rel. Bunker Res. Recycling & Reclamation v. Mehan,</i> 782 S.W.2d 381 (Mo.banc 1990).....	70
<i>State ex rel. Carmichael v. Jones,</i> 41 So.2d 280 (Ala.1949).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Chastain v. Kansas City,</i> 968 S.W.2d 232 (Mo.App.1998)	106
<i>State ex rel. City of W. Plains v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 310 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.banc 1958).....	51, 67, 68
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Nigro,</i> 471 S.W.2d 933 (Mo.banc 1971).....	88
<i>State ex rel. Dalton v. Harris,</i> 363 S.W.2d 580 (Mo.1962)	89
<i>State ex rel. Dalton v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,</i> 275 S.W.2d 225 (Mo.banc 1955).....	73
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. State Envtl. Improvement Auth.,</i> 518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo.banc 1975).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Ellsworth Freight Lines v. Tax Comm'n,</i> 651 S.W.2d 130 (Mo.banc 1983).....	100
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Gehner,</i> 27 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1930).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Garvey v. Buckner,</i> 272 S.W. 940 (Mo.banc 1925)	71
<i>State ex rel. George v. Dix,</i> 141 S.W. 445 (Mo.App.1911)	107
<i>State ex rel. Halferty v. Kansas City Power & Light,</i> 145 S.W.2d 116 (Mo.1940).....	113
<i>State ex rel. Hotel Cont'l v. Burton,</i> 334 S.W.2d 75 (Mo.1960).....	66, 67
<i>State ex rel. Jackson County v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 532 S.W.2d 20 (Mo.banc 1975).....	70

<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Nolte</i> , 165 S.W.2d 632 (Mo.banc 1942).....	74, 80
<i>State ex rel. Kemper v. St. Louis, Kansas City, & N. Ry.</i> ,	
9 Mo.App. 532, 1881 WL 175 (1881)	54
<i>State ex rel. Lohman v. Brown</i> , 936 S.W.2d 607 (Mo.App.1997)	100
<i>State ex rel. McKittrick v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 92 S.W.2d 612 (Mo.banc 1936)	50
<i>State ex rel. Meyer v. Cobb</i> , 467 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.1971)	54
<i>State ex rel. N. Mo. C. R.R. v. Linn County Court</i> , 44 Mo. 504,	
1869 WL 4932 (1869).....	90
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jones</i> , 108 S.W.3d 187 (Mo.App.2003)	49
<i>State ex rel. Otto v. Kansas City</i> , 276 S.W. 389 (Mo.banc 1925).....	88
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Defender Comm'n v. County Court of Greene County</i> ,	
667 S.W.2d 409 (Mo.banc 1984).....	70
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Jost</i> , 175 S.W. 591 (Mo.banc 1915)	88
<i>State ex rel. S. Real Estate & Fin. Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 115 S.W.2d 513	
(Mo.App.1938).....	32
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis Hous. Auth. v. Gaertner</i> , 695 S.W.2d 460 (Mo.banc 1985).....	100
<i>State ex rel. Sweezer v. Green</i> , 232 S.W.2d 897 (Mo.banc 1950), <i>overruled on other</i>	
<i>grounds, State ex rel. North v. Kirtley</i> , 327 S.W.2d 166 (Mo.banc 1959)	57
<i>State ex rel. Twiehaus v. Adolf</i> , 706 S.W.2d 443 (Mo.banc 1986)	93
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> ,	
687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo.banc 1985).....	27, 28

<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. St. Louis County Port Auth.,</i>	
604 S.W.2d 592 (Mo.banc 1980).....	69
<i>State ex rel. Wayne County v. Hackmann,</i> 199 S.W. 990 (Mo.banc 1917).....	55
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. First Nat’l Bank,</i> 79 S.W. 943 (Mo.banc 1903).....	113
<i>State ex rel. Zeigenhein v. Spencer,</i> 21 S.W. 837 (Mo.1893)	113
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 140 S.W.3d 51 (Mo.banc 2004).....	93
<i>State v. Gilley,</i> 785 S.W.2d 538 (Mo.banc 1990).....	70
<i>State v. Scullin-Gallagher Iron & Steel,</i> 186 S.W. 1007 (Mo.1916)	69
<i>State v. Thomaston,</i> 726 S.W.2d 448 (Mo.App.1987)	56
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,</i> 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo.banc 1997).....	95, 97
<i>Tapley v. Futrell,</i> 62 S.W.2d 32 (Ark.1933)	39
<i>Town of Alexandria v. Clark County,</i> 231 S.W.2d 622 (Mo.1950).....	34
<i>U-Haul Co. v. City of St. Louis,</i> 855 S.W.2d 424 (Mo.App.1993)	91, 93
<i>Union Elec. v. Mexico Plastic Co.,</i> 973 S.W.2d 170 (Mo.App.1998)	71, 74
<i>United States v. Klein,</i> 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	85, 86
<i>Unwired Telecom Corp. v. Parish of Calcasieu,</i> 903 So.2d 392 (La.2005)	81
<i>Vill. of Beverly Hills v. Schulter,</i> 130 S.W.2d 532 (Mo.1939).....	73
<i>Vogt v. Emmons,</i> 158 S.W.3d 243 (Mo.App.2005).....	107
<i>W.B. v. M.G.R.,</i> 955 S.W.2d 935 (Mo.banc 1997).....	46
<i>Wahl v. Braun,</i> 980 S.W.2d 322 (Mo.App.1998).....	72, 79
<i>Walters v. City of St. Louis,</i> 259 S.W.2d 377 (Mo.banc 1953)	73, 74
<i>Wellner v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 16 S.W.3d 352 (Mo.App.2000)	58

<i>Winston v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</i> , 636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo.banc 1982).....	80
<i>Witte v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 829 S.W.2d 436 (Mo.banc 1992).....	29, 30
<i>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo.banc 1988).....	100
<i>Worker’s Comp. Comm’n v. Bridge City</i> , 900 S.W.2d 411 (Tex.App.1995).....	54

Missouri Statutes

Page #

§1.140 RSMo.2000.....	98, 104
§32.200 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	92
§32.375 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	44
§32.378 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	44
§44.023.5 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	86
§67.1842.1(4) RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	62
§71.675.1 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	<i>passim</i>
§92.074 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	77
§92.077(1) RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	77
§92.083.1(1) RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	42
§92.086.3 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	21, 42
§92.086.4 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	21
§92.086.6 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	77
§92.086.10 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	68, 69
§92.086.12 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	66
§92.086.13 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	66

§92.089.1 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	22, 46, 49
§92.089.2 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	<i>passim</i>
§92.098 RSMo.(Supp.2005).....	104
§94.110 RSMo.2000.....	107
§94.150 RSMo.2000.....	<i>passim</i>
§94.270 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	109
§94.310 RSMo.2000.....	<i>passim</i>
§94.510.3 RSMo.2000.....	108
§136.076.2 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	108
§141.091 RSMo.2000.....	110
§143.611.2 RSMo.2000.....	32
§143.711.1 RSMo.2000.....	66
§144.220.3 RSMo.2000.....	66
§144.250.4 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	32
§145.711.1 RSMo.2000.....	66
§148.430 RSMo.2000.....	110
§151.230 RSMo.2000.....	110
§§227.241-.249 RSMo.(Supp.2005)	96
§307.400.4 RSMo.(Supp.2004).....	50
Ch.392 RSMo.	62
§392.248.1 RSMo.2000.....	50
§510.130 RSMo.2000.....	94

Missouri Constitutional Provisions

Page #

Mo. Const. art. I, §2..... 78, 79, 92

Mo. Const. art. I, §13..... 53, 54, 55, 56

Mo. Const. art. II, §1 80, 83

Mo. Const. art. III, §23 95

Mo. Const. art. III, §38(a)..... 45, 87

Mo. Const. art. III, §39(5)*passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, §40 60, 69, 100

Mo. Const. art. III, §40(21) 60, 61

Mo. Const. art. III, §40(28) 60

Mo. Const. art. III, §40(30) 60, 68

Mo. Const. art. IV, §22..... 91

Mo. Const. art. X, §1 40

Mo. Const. art. X, §16 43

Mo. Const. art. X, §22 36, 70

Mo. Const. art. X, §3 72, 73

Missouri Municipal Codes

Page #

SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CODE §70-81 (2000) 62

SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CODE §§70-452 (2000) 62

SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CODE §§100-1.1.5(2000) 97

SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CODE §§100-4.1.1(b)(i)(C)(2000) 97

WELLSTON, MO., CODE OF ORDINANCES §13-131 (1980).....	34, 62
WINCHESTER, MO., MUN. CODE Ch.640	34, 61

United States Constitutional Provisions and Unites States Code Annotated **Page #**

U.S. Const., amend. X §1	90
U.S. Const., amend. XIV §1	79, 92
6 U.S.C.A §121(d)(5) (West 2005)	50
47 U.S.C.A. §§201 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001)	62
47 U.S.C.A. §253 (West 2001).....	74

Other Authorities **Page #**

47 C.F.R. §69.2(b) (1990)	35
53 C.J.S. <i>Licenses</i> §106 (2005)	109
9 EUGENE MCQUILLIN, MCQUILLIN MUN. CORP. §26.98 (3d ed. 2005).....	109
Ark. Const. art., XII §12	39
<i>Ark. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2003-025</i> , 2003 WL 1347746 (2003)	81
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1289 (6th ed.1990).....	38
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 193 (6th ed.1990).....	92
Dep’t of the Interior & Related Agencies Appropriations Act, Pub.L.No.101-121 §318(b)(6)(A), 103 Stat. 701, 747 (1989).....	83
http://www.house.mo.gov/bills051/bills/hb209.htm	98
<i>In re Filing by S.W. Bell</i> , Mo.PSC Order Nos. TR-83-253 & TR-83-288 (Dec. 20, 1983).....	36

<i>In re MTS & WATS</i> , 93 F.C.C.2d 241 (1983).....	36
<i>Mootness on Appeal in the Supreme Court</i> , 83 HARV.L.REV. 1672 (1970)	105
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 858-59 (1933, reprinted in 1961).....	39
RICHARD H. FALLON, JR., ET AL., HART & WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 368 n.21 (4th ed.1996)	84
SBC Missouri’s Tariff §17.11	51
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 978, 2275 (1986)	92

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page #</u>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23.....	103
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 52.08	103, 104
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 52.13	112
